Impairment loss (non-cash) 7,166  6,008
Content amortization (non-cash) —  26
Restructuring and other charges 19,409  10,103

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) - Continuing Operations $ 45,202  $ (8,146)
Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) - Discontinued Operations $ (321) $ 654
Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) - Total $ 44,881  $ (7,492)

(a)   During the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2023, assets related to our Digital Student Solutions ("DSS") Segment met the criteria for classification as Assets Held for Sale and
Discontinued Operations. Net Loss from Continuing Operations excludes the results of operations related to the DSS Segment for all years reported above.

(b)   See Management Discussion and Analysis - Results of Operations discussion above.

(c)   Amortization expense (non-cash) related to content development costs are included in cost of goods sold on our consolidated statements of operations.

(d)   There is no pro forma income tax effect of the non-GAAP items.

The following is Adjusted EBITDA - Continuing Operations by Segment for Fiscal 2024 and Fiscal 2023:

Adjusted EBITDA - by Segment 52 weeks ended April 27, 2024

Dollars in thousands Retail Wholesale
Corporate
Services Eliminations Total

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ 11,457  $ 4,945  $ (79,916) $ 1,033  $ (62,481)
Add:

Depreciation and amortization expense 35,294  5,228  38  —  40,560
Interest expense, net —  —  40,365  —  40,365
Income tax expense —  —  183  —  183
Impairment loss (non-cash) 7,166  —  —  —  7,166
Restructuring and other charges 571  (813) 19,651  —  19,409

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 54,488  $ 9,360  $ (19,679) $ 1,033  $ 45,202

 (a)

(b)

(c)

(b)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(c)

50

Index to Form 10-K Index to FS

Adjusted EBITDA - by Segment 52 weeks ended April 29, 2023

Dollars in thousands Retail Wholesale
Corporate
Services Eliminations Total

Net loss from continuing operations $ (35,095) $ (3,050) $ (51,970) $ (25) $ (90,140)
Add:

Depreciation and amortization expense 36,737  5,373  53  —  42,163
Interest expense, net —  —  22,683  —  22,683
Income tax expense —  —  1,011  —  1,011
Impairment loss (non-cash) 6,008  —  —  —  6,008
Content amortization (non-cash) 26  —  —  —  26
Restructuring and other charges 2,964  916  6,223  —  10,103

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 10,640  $ 3,239  $ (22,000) $ (25) $ (8,146)

(a)   Interest expense is reflected in Corporate Services as it is primarily related to our Credit Agreement and Term Loan Agreement which fund our operating and financing needs
across the organization. Income taxes are reflected in Corporate Services as we record our income tax provision on a consolidated basis.

(b)   During the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2023, assets related to our Digital Student Solutions ("DSS") Segment met the criteria for classification as Assets Held for Sale and
Discontinued Operations. Net Loss from Continuing Operations excludes the results of operations related to the DSS Segment for all years reported above.